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Brief introduction of Nepal

Official Name: Federal Democratic Republic of Nepal
Location: South Asia
Capital: Kathmandu
Area: 147,181 sq km (56,827 sq miles)
Population: 26,620,809 (Nepal Census 2011)
Preliminary Report, Males (12,927,431) and Females (13,693,378)
Time: GMT + 5.45
Language: Official language - Nepali (spoken by 49%). About 100 regional and

indigenous languages.
Religion: Mainly Hindu (81%), Buddhist (11%), Muslim minority (4%) and others (4%).
Geography: A landlocked former kingdom sharing borders with India to the east, west and south
and Tibet to the north and northwest, the larger part of the country lies on the southern slope of the
Himalayas and extends down from the highest peaks through the hills region to the plains known as
the Terai bordering India.
Climate: The climate ranges from subtropical in the south and temperate in the hills to arctic at the
higher altitudes. The monsoons begin in June and continue up to September, There are four distinct
seasons:
* March to May: Spring (warm and dusty with rain showers)
* June to August: Summer (dominated by the monsoon)
* Late September to November: Autumn (cool with clear skies - most popular trekking season)
* December to February: Winter (cold at night and can be foggy in the early morning: afternoons
are usually clear and pleasant). There is occasional snow in the mountains.

Introduction

Nepal Mountaineering Association (NMA) was established on November 1, 1973. It is a non-
governmental, non-profit and non-political organization working as a National Alpine Association



of Nepal to promote mountain tourism, climbing sports, protect mountain environments and
preserve and promote cultural heritage of mountain people. It is the only national alpine club
authorized to issue climbing permits for 33 mountain peaks of Nepal.

Affiliation with NMA

As per the Tourism Act 2035, sirdar, cook, guides, high altitude porters are not allowed to join any
trekking or expedition without registering at Nepal Mountaineering Association (NMA). The
trekking company will not be allowed to operate expedition, trekking in Nepal without affiliation of
NMA.

NMA Peaks

Government of Nepal has authorized NMA on 18 January 1978 to issue permits for 18 peaks
between 5,587 meter to 6,654 meter in the Manang, Annapurna, Langtang and Khumbu area. On 16
Sep 2002, NMA has been shouldered upon the responsibility by Government of Nepal to issue
mountaineering permits to 15 more new peaks to climbers and mountaineers. These peaks are also

known as the NMA Climbing Peaks. The royalty rate for these 33 climbing peaks are given below.
Group "A'" NMA Peaks

Name of the peak Height Region

1 Mit. Cholatse 6440 m. Khumbu

2 Mt. Machhermo 6273 m. Mahalangur

3 Mt. Kyazo Ri 6186 m. Mahalangur

- Mt. Phari Lapcha 6017 m. Mahalangur

5 Mt. Nirekha 6159 m. Mahalangur

6 Mt. Langsisa Ri 6427 m. Jugal

7 Mt. Ombigaichen 6340 m. Mahalangur

8 Mt. Bokta 6143 m. Kanchenjunga
9 Mt. Chekigo 6257 m. Gaurishankar
10 Mit. Lobuje West 6145 m. Khumbu

11 Mt. Larkya Peak 6010 m. Manaslu

12 Mt. ABI 6097 m. Mahalangur
13 Mt. Yubra Himal 6035 m. Langtang Himal
14 Mt. Chhukung Ri 5550 m. Khumbu

15 Mt. Yala Peak 5732 m. Langtang

Fee Structure for Group "A'" NMA Peaks

Rovalty for up to seven members Royalty for each additional member upto 12 person
(U.S. Dollars) (U.S. Dollars)
500.00 100.00
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Group "B" NMA Peaks

Name of the peak
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Fee Structure for Group "B" NMA Peaks

Group Size Rate US$
1-4 Persons 350.00 Only
5-8 Persons 350.00 Plus

9-12 Persons

Hiunchuli

Singu Chuli (Fluted peak)
Mera peak

Kusum Kangru

Kwangde

Chulu West

Chulu East

Imja Tse (Island Peak)
Pharchamo

Lobuje

Ramdung

Pisang peak

Tharpu Chuli (Tent Peak)
Khongma Tse (Mehra peak)
Ganja La Chuli (Naya kanga)
Pokhalde

Mardi Himal

Paldor Peak

510.00 Plus

Height
6441m

6654m
6367m
6011m
6419m
6584m
6160m
6187m
6119m
5925m
6091m
5663m
5849m
5844m
5806m
5587m
5896m

6501m

Region
Annapumna Himal, Gandaki
Annapurna Himal, Gandaki
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Manang District, Gandaki
Manang District, Gandaki
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Rolwaling Himal, Janakpur
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Rolwaling Himal, Janakpur
Manang District, Gandaki
Annapurna Himal, Gandaki
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Langtang Himal, Bagmati
Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Annapurna Himal, Gandaki

Langtang Himal, Bagmati

Additional P/P US$

40.00 (Per person)
25.00 (Per person)

Note : Maximum number of members in a team is 12.

GARBAGE DEPOSIT FOR ALL 33 NMA PEAKS

An amount of US$ 250.00 should be deposited to NMA as garbage deposit to get permit to all 33
NMA peaks. The refund shall be made as per the provisions made by NMA.

Protection of mountaineering environment:

NMA has been regularly conducting mountain cleaning campaigns in order to protect the Nepalese

mountain & natural beauties and environment of mountain areas since its establishment. In

coordination with Ministry of Tourism and Civil Aviation and other tourism stakeholders, it has

already conducted cleaning movements on Mt. Everest, Mt. Manaslu, Mt. Amadablam, Island peak,

Langtang area etc.
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Mountaineering Information

Government of Nepal has made following decisions in a bid to make mountaineering royalty fee
competitive amongst the neighboring countries, promote mountains lying in remote and less
privileged areas, and create environment to transform the seasonal mountaineering business
operational round the year and materialize the concept of ‘Nepal for all Seasons'.
1. Provide discount of 50% in winter and Summer Season and 75% in Autumn Season keeping
intact the Royalty Fee in Spring Season.
Increase the number of climbing member in an expedition from 12 to 15.
Provide 100% discount on Royalty Fee for mountains located in mid and Far Western
Development Regions for 5 years.
4. Implement Incremental Royalty Break-down System (IRDS), a system under which permit
fee increases with the increase in number of climbing members, on all mountains instead of

lump sum per expedition having climbing members seven or less than that.

Rovalty and Size of Expedition Team

Annex-4

(Related to Rule 4, Sub-Rule 1)

Name of Mountain: Everest (8,848m)

Climbing Route: South East Ridge (Normal Route)

No. Of Climbers Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US §)

Spring  Autumn Summer/Winter
One Climber 25,000 12,500 6,250
Two Climbers 40,000 20.000 10,000
Three Climbers 48,000 24,000 12,000
Four Climbers 56,000 28,000 14,000
Five Climbers 60.000 30,000 15,000
Six Climbers 66,000 33,000 16,500
Seven Climbers 70,000 35,000 17,500
Per Extra Climber 10,000 5.000 2,500

(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Name of Mountain: Everest (8,848m)
Climbing Route: All Routes except South East Ridge (Normal Route)

No. Of Climbers Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US $)

Spring  Autumn Summer/Winter
One Climber 15,000 7,500 3,750
Two Climbers 21,000 10,500 5,250
Three Climbers 27,000 13,500 6,750
Four Climbers 33,000 16,500 8,250
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F:ve Climbers 39,000 19,500 9,750
s:x Climbers 45,000 22,500 11,250
Seven Climbers 50,000 25,000 12,500

Per Extra Climber

(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum) 10,000 5,000 2000

Height of Mountain: All Mountains above 8,000 m (except Mt. Everest)

No. Of Climbers Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US $)
Spring  Autumn Summer/Winter
One Climber 5,000 2,500 1,250
Two Climbers 6,000 3,000 1,500
Three Climbers 7,000 3.500 1,750
Four Climbers 8,000 4,000 2,000
Five Climbers 8,500 4,250 2,125
Six Climbers 9,000 4,500 2,250
Seven Climbers 10.000 5.000 2,500
Per Extra Climber 1,500 1,000 500

(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Height of Mountain: All Mountains above 7,501m to 7,999m

No. Of Climbers Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US §)
Spring  Autumn Summer/Winter
One Climber 2,000 1,000 500
Two Climbers 2,400 1,200 600
Three Climbers 2,800 1.400 700
Four Climbers 3.200 1.600 800
Five Climbers 3.600 1,800 900
Six Climbers 3,800 1,900 950
Seven Climbers 4,000 2,000 1.000
fgr.lf Et)r(;e(iililtri?:;effeam has 15 members in maximum) L o 2
Height of Mountain: All Mountains above 7,000m to 7,500m
No. Of Climbers Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US $)
Spring  Autumn Summer/Winter
One Climber 1,500 750 375
Two Climbers 1,800 900 450
Three Climbers 2,100 1,050 525
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Four Climbers
Five Climbers
Six Climbers
Seven Climbers

Per Extra Climber
(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Height of Mountain: All Mountains above 6,501m to 6,999m (Except Mt. Amadablam)

No. Of Climbers

One Climber
Two Climbers
Three Climbers
Four Climbers
Five Climbers
Six Climbers
Seven Climbers

Per Extra Climber
(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Name of Mountain: Amadablam (6812m)
No. Of Climbers

One Climber
Two Climbers
Three Climbers
Four Climbers
Five Climbers
Six Climbers
Seven Climbers

Per Extra Climber
(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Height of Mountain: 6,500 or Below
No. Of Climbers

One Climber

Two Climbers
Three Climbers
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2,400
2,600
2,800
3,000

400

1,200
1,300
1,400
1,500

250

600
650
700
750

150

Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US §)

Spring
1,000
1,200
1.400
1,600
1.800
1,900
2.000

300

Autumn
500
600
700
800
900
950

1,000

200

Summer/Winter
225
300
350
400
450
475
500

100

Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US §)

Spring
1.000
1,200
1.400
1,600
1,800
1.900
2,000

300

Autumn
1,000
1,200
1,400
1,600
1,800
1.900
2,000

300

Summer/Winter
500
600
700
800
900
550
1000

200

Mountaineering Royalty Fee (In US §)

Spring
400
500
600

Autumn
200
250
300

Summer/Winter
100
125
150



Four Climbers

=:ve Climbers

Six Climbers

Seven Climbers

Per Extra Climber
(One Expedition Team has 15 members in maximum)

Trekking Permit

700 350 175
800 400 200
900 450 225
1000 500 250
200 100 50

The Department of Immigration located at IMPACT Building, Maitighar, Kathmandu (Tel 4223590)
issues permit for tourists who intend to trek on any part of the country. Trekking permits are as

follows.

Restricted areas which have been opened for Group Trekking

The following restricted areas are open only for group trekkers. And a trekking permit will not be

issued to individual trekkers for such areas. The areas and required fees are as follows:

S.No.

Trekking

Trekking Permit Fee

1

1) Dolpa district

a) Areas of lower Dolpa

Per week per person US$ 10 Or equivalent convertible foreign
currency.
For the first 10 days per person US $500 and After 10 days per

b) Areas of Upper Dolpa day per person Us$50
it) Taplejung District
2 |Kanchanjanga Region Per week per person US$ 10 Or equivalent convertible foreign
(Areas of Olangchunggola, Lelep, Papung and currency.
Yamphudin Village Development Committee)
3 | Mustang district. (Upper Mustang) For the first 10 days per person US $500 and After 10 days per
day per person Us$50.
4 | Gorkha District From September to November per week per person US$ 70 and
(Manaslu Area) After 7 days per day per person US$ 10.and From December to
August per week per person USS 50 and After 7 days per day
per person USS$ 7 /Or equivalent convertible foreign currency.
Chhekampar & Chumchet VDC(Sirdibas- |From September to November per person US$35 for first 8
Lokpa-Cumling-Chhekampar-Nile-Chhule days and from December to August per person US$25 for first
Area) 8 days or equivalent convertible foreign currency.
5 |Dolakha District  (Gauri Shankar & |Per week per person US$ 10 Or equivalent convertible foreign
Lamabagar) currency.

Humla District (Simikot and Yari)

Areas of Limi and Muchu village Development

Committee, and area way to Tibet via

For the first 7 days per person US§ 50 and After 7 days per day
per person US$ 7 Or equivalent convertible foreign currency.
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Tangekhola of Darma Village Development
committee.

6 |Rasuwa District :- Thuman and Timure Per week per person US$ 10, Or equivalent convertible foreign

currency.

7 | Sankhuwasabha District For the first 4 weeks per week per person US$ 10 and After 4

. . k i i
(Makalu  Region):-Areas of  Kimathanki, ';Jeelfs per week per person US$ 20, Or equivalent convertible
Chepuwa,Hatiya and Pawakhola Village SUeigIERmIE
Development Committee.
8 |Solukhumbu District For the first 4 weeks per week per person US$ 10 and After 4
, : : / reek § 20, i t i
Makalu Region)-Areas of BE ol \:eelvcs per week per person USS 20, Or equivalent convertible
Chepuwa,Hatiya and Pawakhola Village URABRCHECY,
Development Committee.

9 |Manang District:- Areas of Nar. Phu, and|From September to November per week per person US$ 90 and
Northern area of Tilche Village of Thochhe December to August per week per person us$ 75 Or
Village Development Committee equivalent convertible foreign currency.

10 |Mugu District:- Areas of Mugu, Dolpu. Pulu|For the first 7 days per person US $90 and After 7 days per day
and Bhangri. per person Us$15 Or equivalent convertible foreign currency.

11 |Baihang District:-Areas of Kanda. Saipal, | For the first 7 days per person US $90 and After 7 days per day
Dhuli. per person Us$15 Or equivalent convertible foreign currency.

12 |Darchula District:- Areas of Byas Village|For the first 7 days per person US $90 and After 7 days per day
Development Committee. per person Us$15 Or equivalent convertible foreign currency.

Note:

a. To get a group trekking permit an application form with other relevant documents should be
submitted through any registered trekking agency of Nepal.

b. Trekking fee can be paid in Nepalese currency: Notwithstanding anything written in above, the
Indian citizen can pay in Nepalese currency equivalent to US Dollars.

Trekkers' Management Information System (TIMS)

The Government of Nepal has made some changes in existing Trekkers’ Management Information
System (TIMS) provisions from April 1, 2010. As per the government decision, Nepal Tourism
Board (NTB) and Trekking Agencies’ Association of Nepal (TAAN) will jointly implement the
TIMS.

NTB and TAAN signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on March 18, 2010 to implement
the TIMS system under a new format from April 1, 2010. As per the MoU, they have introduced
separate TIMS Cards for FITs and organized groups. FITs need to have Green TIMS cards by
paying Nepali currency equivalent to US $20 per person, while those travelling in groups need to
have Blue TIMS cards by paying Nepali currency equivalent to US $10 per person. Trekkers taking
the service of trekking agencies can pay fee for TIMS card in US dollar.
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W here and how to obtain a TIMS Card

Free Individual Trekkers:

Free Individual Trekkers can obtain TIMS cards at the offices of Nepal Tourism Board in
Kathmandu and Pokhara, TAAN Secretariat at Maligaon and TAAN Pokhara Secretariat in Pokhara
apon filling the TIMS application firm.

Organized Trekkers:

Trekking companies will collect trekkers’ data and enter it in the central database and will provide
trekkers with a TIMS card after paying the fee prescribed above.
TIMS Card is compulsory to trek in all the trekking areas in the country. However, TIMS cards
aren’t required for following:
1. Expedition members with mountaineering permits issued by the government and Nepal
Mountaineering Association.
2. Visitors to controlled areas having permits issued by the Department of Immigration
Foreign guests invited by the Government of Nepal
4. Authorities from the various diplomatic missions present in the country, who hold official
letter/s and travel at their own risk
5. Visitors on certain missions recommended by the concerned Governmental Department(s)
6. Foreign Nationals possessing a residential visa.

Why is TIMS Necessary?

The following considerations have been taken into account in the process of issuing TIMS:

All important details regarding trekkers and trekking routes shall be maintained in a computerized
Database Management System, which can be useful for the trekkers’ safety and security. In order to
help carry out search and rescue operations for trekkers in case of natural calamities and other
accidents by means of Authentic Information Service. It also maintains a record system that
ncludes personal details of trekkers, trekking area, trekking routes, handling agencies, duration, etc.
The data generated from the system will be useful to all concerned stakeholders such as tourism
rrganizations, Government agencies, diplomatic missions, tour operators, research institute, etc.
Jnauthorized trekking operations will be controlled, thus, resulting in better management of
rekking services, which will not only benefit trekkers and field staff, but also trekking companies
ind Government agencies. Occasional untoward incidents will also be better prevented.
“urthermore, TIMS will upgrade the service standard and will contribute to better management of

sustainable mountain tourism development in Nepal.

FoME R B b ARTR R <« xvidl



International Mountain Museum

There may be many people in the world who know little about this small country called Nepal, but
they will certainly have heard of the tallest peak in the world, Mount Everest. However, Nepal is
home not only to this highest peak, but also to 8 of the 14 highest peaks in the world that rise above
eight thousand meters and lie in the great Himalayan range.

The Himalayan serves as an invaluable source of water for billions of people living in Asia. Flora
and fauna in the Himalayan range is the natural habitat for thousand of known and unknown species
that contribute to maintain a balance in the ecosystems of our world. The little known cultural
values of the friendly mountain people, geological mysteries hidden beneath the surface and the
serene natural beauty that abounds in the country. make the Nepalese people from around the world;
Nepal is an enchanting land of adventure and exploration.

Nepal's majestic eight thousand meter high peaks have attracted the world's greatest mountaineers
like a magnet, and have a long history of successful climbs. Beginning with the historic climb of Mt.
Annapurna by Maurice Herzog and L. Lachenal in 1950, within a little more than a decade, all
eight-thousanders had been climbed successfully by climbers from many different countries. The
Himalayan range in Nepal holds significance not only to mountaineers but also to the world's
foremost geologists, scientists, environmentalists and sociologists as it harbors innumerable

mysteries and facts that these scholars have been able to unearth and record for posterity.

The International Mountain Museum, located right at the doorstep of the Himalayan range, in

Pokhara, showcases all its values and mysteries within its confines.

With the objective of maintaining systematic records of successful climbs of the eight thousanders
as well as the geographic flora and fauna and human activities in the range, the International
Mountain Museum has been established at the foot of Fishtail Peak, the gateway to the Himalaya.
Every visitor who enters through the museum gate will notice the shape of the museum roof, which
resembles the mountain skyline. The museum has a ramp for disabled people on the right side of the
main entrance. The detector Gate at the entrance ensures security and safety of the museum and a
digital display screen mounted on top of the sensor gate displays the number of persons present

inside the museum at all times.

The first hall in the basement showcases indigenous inhabitants of the mountainous regions of
Nepal and the world. Their lifestyle and culture is represented below this first basement hall,
enabling the visitors to visualize and understand how they live and what they value in life.

For closer observation, when visitors take the stairs down to the basement, they are ushered in by
the museum guides to the adjoining video hall to inform them about the people, culture and the

mountains of the Khumbu region.
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=727 18 minutes of orientation through videos, the visitors are then exposed to more information, in
:=¢ torm of life size models of the mountain people of Nepal as well as from other parts of the
world. Seeing the culture, costumes and artifacts of the people of Nepal, Taiwan, Slovenia and
Japan often amuses visitors who are not from the mountainous regions. This section is also
important for comparative studies of the Alpine mountain people of Europe and Nepal with the help
of photographs taken more than 50 years ago.

The Second hall known as the Hall of World Mountains introduces visitors to Nepal's mountains as
well as to those from the rest of the world; their historical background, the highest peaks, and
geographical information besides facts on the flora and fauna of the Himalayan range. Information
on all fourteen peaks over 8000 meters and their photographs are also found in this section. In the
Geological Section of this hall, there are on display some important rock samples that were part of
the geological formation of the mountain range. The diverse flora and fauna are presented in

pictures and stuffed replicas.

In yet another small section called the Corner of Dedication, contributions of five prominent
personalities are displayed: Dawa Norbu Sherpa- a prominent contributor to the construction of the
museum building, Kumar Khadga Bikram Shah- who interpreted the vision of International
Mountain Museum, Dr. Toni Hagen, the well-known Swiss explorer and geologist, Reverend Ekai
Kawaguichi- the first Japanese to visit Nepal in 1899, and Dr. Harka Gurung- the renowned
geographer, development partner and conservationist of Nepal are preserved here for public display.

The third hall displays equipment, clothes, different professional kinds of ropes and photographs of
the French Expedition team leader and record holder Maurice Herzog who was the first to scale
Annapurna-I in 1950. Beside Herzog is Junko Tabei, the first Japanese women to scale Mt. Everest
and Imanishi, the first Manaslu summiteer. Equipment belonging to other mountaineers is also
showcased here. The fourteen peaks over eight thousand meters are shown in chronological order
according to the year they were conquered.

Equipment necessary for climbing mountains and rocks, their variety and uses give the visitors a
general idea of how hard it can be to scale these mountains. Last but not least are the legendary tales
of the Yeti, its myths, and publications about the elusive giant brown bear in one corner of the first
floor. Although nobody has seen the mysterious Yeti in real life, many have claimed they have.
Some have claimed to have photographed its foot prints on the icy blanket of snow, and some claim
to have seen it with their eyes closed. This section is dedicated to the Yeti that nobody has seen but
many like to believe exists high in the mountains.

In order to create awareness about mountain ecology and environment, a separate section has on
display, garbage collected from Mount Everest between the year 2000 and 2003 which
demonstrates a gloomy picture of possible environmental degradation if care is not taken to
preserve the environment. Moving past this section takes the visitors to yet another section which
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has been named Imaging Everest. Here, a large number of photographs of British expeditions to
Mount Everest from 1921 to 1953 are showcased. These pictures were donated by the Royal
Geographical Society.

After a visit to the basement, the visitors then move to the first floor for further information related
to socio-economic life of the mountain people and their activities in the various periods through
time. There are plans for better conservation of the flora and fauna and the environment of the
region. This section is called the Hall of Associate's Guest Exhibition. In this Hall, TUCN and
ICIMOD display their past, present and plans for future activities. 39 quiz questions and their
answers related to mountains are put on tin folios fixed along the railing to stimulate the visiting
students with 1Q tests.

For those who want to internalize the true sensitivity of the Buddhist prayer room, the Lakhang
Room is always open for offering prayers. The library on the right of the Lakhang Room awaits the

scholars and students who seek more information.

The open corridor on the right side of the first floor gives visitors the opportunity to enjoy the
spectacular view of three Himalayan peaks that rise above 8000 meter height, namely Mt.
Dhaulagiri, Mt. Annapurna a and Mt. Manaslu. No museum in the world can boast of such a unique
and fascinating backdrop.

The tour of the International Mountain Museum does not end with the findings on the legendary
Yeti and the enchanting view of the three giant peaks. The Living Museum that is located just
outside the main building and within the museum premises, awaits the visitors in 5.10 hectares of
land area. The living museum showcases the culture of the indigenous people of Nepal, their homes
and culture in real models representing the different tribes and clans. Among the various houses
stands the 31-foot high model of Mt. Manaslu, where visitors are invariably seen scaling up and
taking photographs.

A tall, six facets rock climbing wall stands invitingly at the entrance gate enticing all enthusiasts
and avid rock climbers to give it a go, before they head off to face the real mountains. Students,
domestic tourists, visitors from SAARC countries as well as from other foreign countries throng to
visit the International Mountain Museum and are informed about the majestic mountains, the
intriguing flora and fauna and the colorful culture of the people of mountainous regions under one
roof in Pokhara, Nepal.

The ever-increasing number of domestic and international visitors including researchers arriving at
the Mountain Museum in Pokhara speaks volumes, highlights its importance on an international
level. However, timely changes and improvements on many relevant issues is the next challenge

facing the museum and Nepal Mountaineering Association.
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9. Mt. Chekigo 6257 m. Gaurishankar
10. Mt. Lobuje West 6145 m. Khumbu

11 Mt. Larkya Peak 6010 m. Manaslu

12. Mt. ABI 6097 m. Mahalangur
13. Mt. Yubra Himal 6035 m. Langtang Himal
14, Mt. Chhukung Ri 5550 m. Khumbu

15. Mt. Yala Peak 5732 m. Langtang

JB NMA $ 0 69 .L%-A @i & 5 X

7T AT HR TAUREEMm— AR ES 12 A
() (£7)
500.00 100.00
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i Hiunchuli 6441m Annapurna Himal, Gandaki

E Singu Chuli  (Fluted peak) 6501m Annapurna Himal, Gandaki

E Mera peak 6654m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha

- Kusum Kangru 6367m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Kwangde 6011m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha
Chulu West 6419m Manang District, Gandaki

- Chulu East 6584m Manang District, Gandaki

b Imja Tse (Island Peak) 6160m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha

g Pharchamo 6187m Rolwaling Himal, Janakpur

(0. Lobuje 6119m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha

[1. Ramdung 5925m Rolwaling Himal, Janakpur

2. Pisang peak 6091m Manang District, Gandaki

[3. Tharpu Chuli (Tent Peak) 5663m Annapurna Himal, Gandaki

‘4. Khongma Tse (Mehra peak) 5849m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha

!5, Ganja La Chuli (Naya kanga) 5844m Langtang Himal, Bagmati

16, Pokhalde 5806m Khumbu Himal, Sagarmatha

7. Mardi Himal 5587m Annapurna Himal, Gandaki

I~ Paldor Peak 5896m Langtang Himal, Bagmati

§ NMA SE 4 LE-B @ % S

TIAE AEARER -ﬁ'ﬁﬁﬂ’kﬁﬁm&é@ﬁﬁﬁl%fa!

14 A 350.00

-8 A 350.00 5 ALA & A0 40.00

%12 A 510.00 9 NEL L&A 25.00
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F K NMA §EH 6y 33 B L B 5 MR 250 TR EHRIEEES - 28T 5 NMA
T EMER  RELBCWREE -

BER: E AT

FRILEAZRE - NMA B 35 B S LA RSB i B L S I A - 7570
RiEERAUEREMRESHESERRE T > NMA BELET TESBEEIS « E4ETai - FHE
ZAEIE - BIEL REREELENFES -

BLER
JEBEBUNE—REGRED EHLU AT » BER S EABRT I EREEE RS
7] E(EEERREIE B SRR RE LI - SR i B E T DU
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HPES)  DER T—ENFENERE ) NER -

1. {ERETERR{E 0% BEEHREL 75% ATl HEE R R AN TR -

2. BTEEEE 12 I0E] 15 -

3. HUM{E D RErEE S B E IR R LR BUHHA R AL -

4 %b"tﬁ%ﬁi’@%%ﬁj%ﬁj\%ﬁ%{'%f%%ﬁ(lncremental Royalty Break-down System, IRDS) * EE—{E
W ER A A L R R B (LI B AT T ENNRY Z87 - MiIEE—RRE R THRBVNR
L EYRE U —EE EA R TR

HHRRAEBHRAR

L% EEE (8,848 4R
$au4 Rbhd (RaB8)

BLEHE (AU
BEBAHK
& #K B/%

| fr B 25,000 12,500 6,250
2 B AR 40,000 20,000 10,000
3 A A 48,000 24,000 12,000
4 B EE 56,000 28,000 14,000
54 A 60,000 30,000 15,000
6 M B 66,000 33,000 16,500
7 AR EE 70,000 35,000 17,500
7 ABA LB o — B A

= B - 10,000 5,000 2,500
(BEEEBAHES ISA)

L BEE (8,848 2R)
RGBT REE (RRBR) A AHA B

2 ARHAR BLEFE (F)

& #k - RES
| A 15,000 7,500 3,750
2 AR 21,000 10,500 5,250
3B EE 27.000 13.500 6,750
4 B 33,000 16,500 8,250
5MBEEE 39,000 19.500 9,750
6 {4 45,000 22,500 11,250
T AL B 50,000 25,000 12,500
TAR LA~ LR 2F 10,000 5,000 2,500
(B AEAEHRARES I5A)
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—XRHE A 8000 AR A EHN (BT EHE)

BLFHE (A7)

FERAR % % BA
SR RS 5,000 2,500 1,250
Do REE 6,000 3,000 1,500
CERE 7,000 3,500 1,750
s £ 8,000 4,000 2,000
ot 3-8 8,500 4,250 2,125
s ¥-¥ 9,000 4,500 2,250
T ERE 10,000 5,000 2,500
- AR Ladp-ir i 1,500 1,000 500
SRAEBRHBARES IS A)
L B A &HEAA 7501~7999 A R L
. BLHHR (A1)
& #k R/%&
TR RE 2,000 1,000 500
s 2,400 1,200 600
D EASE 2,800 1,400 700
1B R 3.200 1,600 800
o RRE 3.600 1,800 900
- CEARH 3,800 1,900 950
=t 33 4,000 2,000 1,000
AREhE 8 500 400 200
SEEBRBRARES IS A)
LE®E AR &R T000~7500 2 R
£ R AY BLBFE (2L
& #X B/%
| B 1,500 750 375
DR ERE 1,800 900 450
SRR 2,100 1,050 525
RS - 2,400 1,200 600
SRRk 2,600 1,300 650
B RE 2,800 1,400 700
ks - 3,000 1,500 750
TN LB e — A R 400 S 150
| SAREHRABES IS5 A)
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LB E A S EMR 6501~6999 X R el (R T Mt Amadablam)

BLEHE (A0

B ABRAR
& #k /%

| R BE 1,000 500 225
2 EEE 1,200 600 300
3MBEEE 1,400 700 350
4 R RE 1,600 800 400
SR EE 1,800 900 450
6 4 B A 1,900 950 475
TR 2,000 1,000 500
TAS R M- LR ET 300 200 100
(BEEABAHES IS A)
1y % : Amadablam (6812 22 R)
£ AR BLEHE (A7)

& K B4
| A 1,000 1,000 500
2B EE 1.200 1,200 600
3B RH 1,400 1,400 700
4 B AR 1,600 1,600 800
S5 RE 1,800 1,800 900
6 BB 1,900 1,900 550
TR BEEE 2,000 2,000 1000
AR LR 300 300 200
(BEREHRARES ISA)
LA - 6500 R ATF
R AR BLEHE (A7)

& #* S
| B A 400 200 100
2B RE 500 250 125
3 A 600 300 150
4B BEE 700 350 175
SBERE 800 400 200
6 LEBE 900 450 225
7 f R 1000 500 250
7 ABA LB — B

200 100 50
(BEREEHARES ISA)

xxvii » FFAME R B LA F TR




25 FRATHT
TN EER Maitighar £ IMPACT AMEYH AR (St 4223590 ) BEEET

AHBRLBMBREGTHE
- THYERIBRRARGEBES - IRTHTHF ERGTETTELERNEARE - &

S RBEEERREM—ERUNRE - RTH TR T -

= ZE TR E AN TR

TR | MEd R RE R
D% HE BAERA 10 AR EEIE -
AT $ME BIORAEASO £4  BBF 10 ALBAERS0£4 -
bk 3 8 E

ii)Taplejung &

2

4R i 5

ABERBE 10 A2 FEIH -

4

(Olangchunggola, Lelep & 3%+ Papung and
Yamphudin ## & % 8 €)

Mustang & (- Mustang)

BHIORABBEASN £4  BBEI0RLBABRS0 L4 -

Gorkha &

SAREN R BAERAHT0 24 BBETRL  BAER

(&HE%E (Manaslu) B)

I0X2 12 A28 BABHEASOL£4 BBET Rk
BABRTE4/8 BRELHEIY -

Chhekampar & Chumchet
VDC(Sirdibas-Lokpa-Cumling-
Chhekampar-Nile-Chhule Area)

SREN A BAESRAI £4 12AZ8A8  HAHS
ARV ALK REZMEMNN -

Dolakha & (Gauri Shankar &

Lamabagar)

BAERS 0 A2 RBEFMEIIE -

Humla & (Simikot & Yari)

FTRAHABASOES BBTRE BARRTEE/% #

Limi &Muchu hEH S HE L E ¢ R
Tibet via Tangekhola of Darma #f % # &
A%

HEBAMY -

Rasuwa & :- Thuman & Timure BABRL 0L RBELHIY%E -

Sankhuwasabha & BAAAE BABEA 1044 $4B2% - BAGEA
= {Makalu Region):- Kimathanka & %, DRk & EFTRDHE

Chepuwa,Hatiya &Pawakhola #t %% &

%8¢
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B3k | REE wBEFEE

# & M .47 (Solukhumbu) & Fhe 4 BARALI0LE F4BZE BAFEA
20 £4 0 R HEFEASF -

Makalu Region):- Kimathanka & 3,

8
Chepuwa,Hatiya & Pawakhola #} %4 &
%ZE¢€
/B #(Manang) [&:- Nar, Phu, & ORE Il B BABEAIEL 12 AE8 A  BAEREA
9 Northern Tilche #+#%#+ Thochhe # % |75 £4 » KB F@NW¥ -
HRERT
i Mugu &:- Mugu. Dolpu, Pulu and FETRABANEL HBTREL BAERIS£4
Bhangri B 3, EEMEIWN -

HTERABAVN£4 BBTRE BAERIS A4 &8
11 Baihang [ :- Kanda, Saipal, Dhuli & 3 = - . o

EZENYE -
5 i& 44 (Darchula) &:- Byas Village B | 87 RABA 0 X4 BB T K& BABRIS 24 Rk
BEREES e SR
AEFR

a%mﬁ@%m@@ﬁﬁﬁ!%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂmﬁ%%a%%%mﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ%i$%%&m
Rl 4% -

b.%m%ﬁ%%ﬁméﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬁ%ﬁhsW&&Rﬂuu&ﬁ@ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%
24 %4

BLEEREEALK

EEERA 2010 £ 4 B 1 HECKHEHRTHELURTEEREE A Y(Trekkers’
Management Information System, TIMS)EJ/F i T —££(E1E - (IRIBBURHVAE  EIHBMEIRIK
WE (NTB) MR AR B LITIRITHHE (TAAN) BELERA(T TIMS -

NTB Al TAAN £ 2010 423 A 18 HEZ THE=% (MOU) » £ 2010 64 A 1 HEAE
s AR T EE TIMS 24 - IRBHETH - trfihsaE B D T EFIEY TIMS + -
g0 s \ B RARER 20 ETTAEAE B DS &G TIMS -+ MERRENEEATE
5 ) ESHER 10 ERNRERELLIFAE RN TIMS + - BB URTRITILIFEL
TERRASHT A T DU ST TIMS R&H -
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=7 TIMS F@BRAR
2 ST HMER B LRATE
= STHEFIE LETE T DEIERT X E R e B R ERmAE -
TAAN 7f Maligaon VRN ERE AR RAIMELE RIER TIMS £
ERS LA
S UBTAFEGUES BB R I AR R ERlE » WL e
= TIMS R E4a B -
=EHETENBLRTERE - —EEHFE TIMS £ - 24 £ T VIEER T » TIMS
= “HEAY
. BUEREKECFEE BT B B e Fras HATE LUEFT -
2. HRIFEHFENER B R ABER RS SEFT -
3. HEHREBUMATEBETNRHEE -
4. HRMEEHRMBEINEIMEEER » FAER R B BT &ERERE -
5. BRHAEMBUNE P FT RV € TRNEE -
6. A E MM -

Il

=

ILU”

5 F & TIMS?

EiEH TIMS B » LT RYIABENAEES | IS ARELEDRE LT EsE
SRR E ML BI AV B E ﬁﬁﬂﬂ?%%mEP BRI RERUENZERRE - BTH
FZEAKFIEEMEIELERT  BEEENERRE R ST RS LEY
TIxER - EERE %T—ﬂ@%%%%%ﬁkﬁﬂ‘§MEﬁ*§M%ﬁ‘ﬁ%mﬁﬁ*
X BBRIEVESR AL - RNEENEIEERASE - AIRITE - BT - 4h

EHHE -~ fREERE - DURTERES - REREEREAN -

ABFAENBIFERERES » AIEHEURTRE T LA EFNERE » ERETIUE
SRR TEARRZE - FERTHIRITHBITSEE = - BREESNAEE4tFE
“TH1Ee LEAN TIMS i e LR @ AR /K BRI St E B E M (L E iR S By A i -
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1E T S R\ T R A L SRR — RS R B RS B - AR
TRB R THHIRAESE - £ 1950 £ M - 8@ (Maurice Herzog) AL * Fir {1-4p R R SR Y
BB E ISR - T EHETVIEE B \TF A R AR89 LA 2R B R E BT
BB BT RN - FEEEENGER LR ERBUERREA - 1 EHER
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BT B e \SHEITEELERE -
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